(2)	 Merged LCM Pro Forma income statements

(a)	Merged LCM Pro Forma income statement for FY18
This section outlines the Pro Forma income statement for Merged LCM as though the Transaction occurred on 1 July 2017.
The Merged LCM Pro Forma income statement for FY18 has been based on:

•	 LCM’s consolidated historical income statement for FY18, which has been derived from the financial statements of
LCM for FY18;

•	 OSD’s consolidated historical income statement for FY18, which has been derived from the financial statements of
OSD for FY18; and

•	 adjustments described in section 11.4(2)(b).

The Merged LCM Pro Forma income statement has been prepared in order to give LCM’s Shareholders an indication of
Merged LCM’s financial performance as if the Transaction was implemented on 1 July 2017. It does not reflect the actual
financial performance of Merged LCM at the time of Completion.

The table below sets out Merged LCM Pro Forma income statement for FY18. Notes explaining the adjustments follow
the table.

Financial
year ended
30 June 2018
A$M

LCM OSD (a) Combined Group

Statutory Adj (A)
Adjusted

Statutory (1.)
Adj.

(B)
Adjusted

(A + B)
Adj. Group

(2.)
Pro-forma

adj.

Pro-forma
Group

Revenue 81.8 — 81.8 42.1 (1.6) 40.5 122.3 — 122.3

Cost of sales (52.7) — (52.7) (27.8) — (27.8) (80.5) — (80.5)

Gross Profit 29.1 — 29.1 14.3 (1.6) 12.7 41.8 — 41.8

Other
(expense)/
income

0.4 — 0.4 0.1 — 0.1 0.5 — 0.5

Business
development
expenses

(4.0) — (4.0) (0.6) — (0.6) (4.5) — (4.5)

Labour cost
overhead

(18.3) — (18.3) (3.3) — (3.3) (21.7) — (21.7)

Impairment
charge

— — — — — - - — -

Rent and
occupancy
expenses

(2.2) — (2.2) (0.7) — (0.7) (2.9) — (2.9)

Other operating
expenses

(3.1) — (3.1) (2.2) — (2.2) (5.3) — (5.3)

EBITDA 1.8 — 1.8 7.5 (1.6) 5.9 7.8 — 7.8

Depreciation
and
amortisation

(1.7) — (1.7) (0.4) — (0.4) (2.1) — (2.1)

Net finance
costs

(0.4) — (0.4) (0.0) — (0.0) (0.4) 0.1 (0.3)

Profit before
tax

(0.3) — (0.3) 7.1 (1.6) 5.5 5.3 0.1 5.4

Income tax
expense

(0.5) — (0.5) (1.8) 0.5 (1.4) (1.9) (0.0) (1.9)

Profit after tax (0.8) — (0.8) 5.3 (1.1) 4.2 3.4 0.1 3.5

(a) �The historical statutory financial information of OSD in this table has been aligned and presented on the same basis as the historical

[…]

•	 LCM’s consolidated historical statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018, which has been extracted from
the financial statements of LCM for the year ended 31 December 2018;

•	 OSD’s consolidated historical statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018, which has been derived from the
financial statements of OSD for the year ended 31 December 2018; and

•	 adjustments described in section 11.4(3)(a).

The Merged LCM Pro Forma statement of financial position has been prepared in order to give LCM shareholders an
indication of Merged LCM’s financial position as if the transaction had occurred as at 31 December 2018. It does not show
the actual financial position of Merged LCM at the time of Completion.

67LOGICAMMS NOTICE OF MEETING

The table below sets out Merged LCM Pro Forma statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018. Notes explaining
the adjustments follow the table.

Statement of Financial
Position as at
31 December 2018
A$M

   Pro-forma adjustments

LCM OSD(a) Combined
Group

(1.) (2.) (3.) (4.) Combined
Pro-forma

Group

Cash and cash equivalents 2.7 6.0 8.6 (0.3) — (2.7) (2.3) 3.4

Trade & other receivables 14.5 7.3 21.8 — — — — 21.8

Contract assets 4.7 0.1 4.8 — — — — 4.8

Current tax assets 0.1 1.2 1.3 — — — — 1.3

Current assets 22.0 14.6 36.6 (0.3) — (2.7) (2.3) 31.3

Investment in equity
accounted investees

— 0.4 0.4 — — — — 0.4

PP&E 2.4 0.7 3.1 — — — — 3.1

Deferred tax assets 2.4 1.3 3.7 — — — — 3.7

Intangible assets 13.4 1.2 14.6 — (1.0) — — 13.6

Non-current assets 18.1 3.6 21.8 — (1.0) — — 20.8

Total assets 40.2 18.2 58.4 (0.3) (1.0) (2.7) (2.3) 52.1

Trade & other payables 7.3 2.6 9.9 — — — — 9.9

Borrowings 5.8 0.3 6.1 — — — (4.3) 1.9

Current tax liability — 0.7 0.7 — — — — 0.6

Employee benefits 3.7 0.8 4.6 — — — — 4.6

Provisions 1.8 — 1.8 — — — — 1.8

Contract liabilities 3.9 0.9 4.8 — — — — 4.8

Current liabilities 22.5 5.4 27.9 — — — (4.3) 23.6

Trade & other payables 0.5 0.5 1.0 — — — — 1.0

Borrowings 0.1 0.2 0.3 — — — 2.0 2.3

Employee benefits 0.3 0.3 0.5 — — — — 0.5

Deferred tax liability — 0.0 0.0 — — — — 0.0

Provisions 1.0 — 1.0 — — — — 1.0

Non-current liabilities 1.9 0.9 2.8 — — — 2.0 4.8

Total liabilities 24.4 6.3 30.7 — — — (2.3) 28.4

Net assets 15.8 11.9 27.7 (0.3) (1.0) (2.7) — 23.7

Share capital 57.7 5.8 63.4 — (42.8) — — 20.6

Reserves 3.1 0.0 3.1 — (3.1) — — 0.0

Retained earnings/(losses) (44.9) 6.1 (38.8) (0.3) 44.9 (2.7) — 3.1

Equity 15.8 11.9 27.7 (0.3) (1.0) (2.7) — 23.7

(a) �The historical statutory financial information of OSD in this table has been aligned and presented on the same basis as the historical
statutory financial information of LCM on the basis that these principles will be applied in financial information disclosures following
the proposed combination of LCM and OSD.

LOGICAMMS NOTICE OF MEETING68

(a)	 Adjustments to Combined Pro Forma statement of financial position

(i)	 Pre-completion dividend
This adjustment reflects the payment of a pre-completion dividend of $0.3m to OSD Shareholders, which will be funded
out of existing cash.

(ii)	Acquisition accounting